

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

JANICE C. AMARA, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CIGNA CORPORATION and CIGNA
PENSION PLAN,

Defendants.

Civil No. 3:01cv2361 (JBA)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES,
INCENTIVE AWARDS, AND EXPENSES AND APPROVAL
OF FRCP 23(h)(1) NOTICE TO CLASS**

Stephen R. Bruce Ct23534
Allison C. Pienta phv01316
STEPHEN BRUCE LAW OFFICES
1667 K Street, NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 289-1117
stephen.bruce@prodigy.net
acaalim@verizon.net

Christopher J. Wright
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS
1919 M St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1325
cwright@hwglaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Class

Table of Contents

Summary. 1

I. The 23(h) Notice Has Been Revised In Response to CIGNA’s Comments. 2

II. There Are No Significant Issues About the Fee Percentage or Expenses. 3

III. CIGNA’s Suggestion that the Common Fund Is About \$100 Million “Less” Is Predicated on High Interest Rates Inconsistent With ERISA, the Judgment and CIGNA’s Own 10-K. 7

Conclusion. 10

Table of Authorities

Algie v. RCA Global Communs., 891 F. Supp. 875 (S.D.N.Y. 1994). 5

Brown v. Plata, 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011). 7

Cefali v. Buffalo Brass Co., 748 F. Supp. 1011 (W.D.N.Y. 1990). 5

Duahime v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance, 989 F. Supp. 2d 375 (D. Mass 1997). 2

Evans v. Books-A-Million, 762 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2014). 6

F.J. Hanshaw Enterprises v. Emerald River Development, Inc., 244 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001). 7

Frommert v. Conkright, 738 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2013). 2

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000). 4

Haddock v. Nationwide Financial Services, Inc., C.A. 01-cv-1552 (D.Conn. 4/10/2015). 4

Masters v. Wilhelmina Modeling Agency, 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007). 4

In re Merrill Lynch Sec. Litigation, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. 2/1/2007). 4

Pappas v. Watson Wyatt, 2008 WL 45385, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34 (D.Conn. 1/2/2008). 5

Parker v. Rogerson, 350 N.Y.S.2d 950 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1973). 7

Public Service Co. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, 577 F. Supp. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 1983). 7

Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta P.C., 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987). 5

Tourangeau v. Uniroyal, 1987 WL 54374, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14577 (D. Conn. 3/3/1987). 6

Federal Statutes and Rules

ERISA §205(g), 29 U.S.C. §1055(g). 9

ERISA §303, 29 U.S.C. §1083(h). 9

ERISA §502(g), 29 U.S.C. §1132(g). 5-7

IRC §417(e), 26 U.S.C. §417(e). 9

IRC §430, 26 U.S.C. §430. 9

28 U.S.C. §1821(b). 5-6

28 U.S.C. §1920. 5-6

42 U.S.C. §1988. 6

FRCP 23(h). 2-3, 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Bogert, *Trusts and Trustees* (3d ed.). 7

Note: “Embracing Equity: A New Remedy for Wrongful Health Insurance Denials,” 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1447 (May 2006). 7

Res. 2d of Trusts. 6
